– 6 –

Completion: The Placing is conditional upon the Shareholders passing a

resolution at the EGM approving the Placing.

Completion of the Placing is expected to take place as soon as

practicable (in any event within two business days) after the

fulfilment of the above condition, or at such other date and time

as may be agreed between the parties.

The Placing is conditional and may or may not proceed.
Accordingly, shareholders and prospective investors are
reminded to exercise extreme caution when trading in the
Shares and in the SAC Shares.

Costs and expenses

The Company will bear all costs and expenses (including the placing commission of one

per cent. on the gross proceeds of the Placing), which are estimated to be approximately

HK$4,800,000, incurred in connection with the Placing.

3. EFFECT OF THE PLACING

The shareholding structure of SAC immediately before completion of the Placing and

immediately after completion of the Placing are and will be as follows:

Approximate shareholding in SAC (Note 1)

Name Immediately before the Placing Immediately after the Placing
Number of Shares Percentage Number of Shares Percentage

The Vendors (Note 2) 399,485,640 54.77 – –
Mr. Ng Siu Chun (Note 3) 144,000,000 19.74 144,000,000 19.74
COL (Notes 4 and 5) 72,858,680 9.99 196,858,680 26.99
Placees (other than COL) – – 275,485,640 37.77
Public 113,050,723 15.50 113,050,723 15.50

Total 729,395,043 100.00 729,395,043 100.00

Notes:

1. The figures assume that no new SAC Shares are issued or purchased by SAC and that other than the
Placing Shares, no SAC Shares are sold or purchased by the Vendors, in each case, after the date of the
Latest Practicable Date up to the date of completion of the Placing.

2. This comprises 399,485,640 SAC Shares, which are all held and beneficially owned by the Vendors.

3. This comprises 144,000,000 SAC Shares, which are all held and beneficially owned by Mr. Ng Siu
Chun. On 20th December, 2001, Mr. Ng entered into a share charge with Best Advantage, whereby Mr.
Ng charged his 7,200,000,000 shares in SAC (adjusted to 144,000,000 SAC Shares as a result of the